holder the right to explore and exploit the mineral resources granted, which are found within a solid of 
indefinite depth, limited by vertical planes corresponding to the sides of a square, rectangle or closed 
polygon, whose vertices defined using the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) coordinates. 

Kolpa has title to, and registered, one hundred and nineteen (119) metallic mining concessions located in 
the department of Huancavelica within Peruvian territory totaling 28,537 hectares, with 69 mining 
concessions (5,921.6 hectares) comprising the UEA “Huachocolpa Uno” (code N° 01-00053-72-U); while 

the other 50 mining concessions (22,615.3 hectares) are located outside of the UEA “Huachocolpa Uno”